

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 03, 2014, 1:00 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

E

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

hjh

NO. 90304-2

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

BOEING COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

PATRICIA DOSS,

Defendant,

and

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES,

Petitioner.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIES**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

STEVE VINYARD
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 29737
Office Id. No. 90122
P.O. Box 40121
7141 Cleanwater Dr. SW
Olympia, WA 98504-0121
(360) 586-7715

ANNIKA SCHAROSCH
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #39392
Office Id. No. 91106
1116 W. Riverside Avenue
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 456-3123

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Patricia Doss Requires Lifelong Medical Treatment as a Proximate Result of Chemical Exposure at Boeing.....3

 B. The Department and Board of Industrial Insurance Appeals Denied Boeing’s Claim for Second Injury Relief for Medical Costs Because Treatment Costs Are Not Chargeable to a Pension Reserve, but the Courts Reversed.....5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. The Plain Language of RCW 51.16.120 and RCW 51.44.040 Establishes That the Second Injury Fund Provides an Employer With Partial Relief From Its Obligation to Fund A Pension but Does Not Cover the Cost of Medical Treatment6

 B. The Department’s Interpretation of RCW 51.16.120 Leads to Comparable Treatment of State Fund and Self-Insured Employers12

 C. The Statutory Provisions Governing Assessments for the Second Injury Fund Do Not Support the Inference That the Second Injury Fund Must Cover the Cost of Medical Treatment15

 D. The Legislature Has Balanced the Need to Encourage Employment of Disabled Workers With Ensuring That Self-Insured Employers Provide a Safe Workplace and Take Care of Their Injured Employees.....18

V. CONCLUSION19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Boeing Co. v. Doss,
180 Wn. App. 427, 321 P.3d 1270 (2014)..... 11, passim

Hunter v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
43 Wn.2d 696, 263 P.2d 586 (1953)..... 17

In re Crella Boudon,
No. 98 17459, 2000 WL 245825 (Wash. Bd. of Indus. Ins.
Appeals Jan. 26, 2000)..... 5

In re Fred Dupre,
No. 97 4784, 1999 WL 756236 (Wash. Bd. of Ind. Ins. Appeals
July 21, 1999) 9

Johnson v. Tradewell Stores, Inc.,
95 Wn.2d 739, 630 P.2d 441 (1981)..... 6

Jussila v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.,
59 Wn.2d 772, 370 P.2d 582 (1962)..... 4, 18

Tingey v. Hatsch,
159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.3d 1020 (2007)..... 7

Tomlinson v. Puget Sound Freight Lines, Inc.,
166 Wn.2d 105, 206 P.3d 657 (2009)..... 9

Statutes

RCW 51.08.173 6

RCW 51.14.020(1)..... 6

RCW 51.16.120 1, passim

RCW 51.16.140 14

RCW 51.32.060 3

RCW 51.32.080	9, 10
RCW 51.32.095	17
RCW 51.32.099	17
RCW 51.32.250	7, 15
RCW 51.44.020	13
RCW 51.44.040	7, 11, 15, 16
RCW 51.44.070	4, 8, 10
RCW 51.44.070(1).....	8, 9

Rules

WAC 296-15-221(4).....	17
WAC 296-15-330.....	6
WAC 296-15-340.....	6
WAC 296-17-850.....	14
WAC 296-17-855.....	14
WAC 296-17-870.....	14
